May 23, 2017
*A-2b

2017-259
ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1189

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO FARES FOR TRANSIT SERVICE

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, ORDAINS AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fares for transit services provided by Stanislaus Regional Transit
("StaRT") are amended and adopted as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated by this reference.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date
of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be
published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the
Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow , seconded by Supervisor
Monteith , the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted at a
regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of
California, this _23rd day of May , 2017, by the following called
vote:

AYES: Supervisors:Olsen,Withrow,Monteith,DeMartini,andChairman Chiesa
NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None

Vito Chiesa
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors
of the County of Stanislaus, State of

\ California
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:
Elizabeth King
JOHN P. DOERING Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County Counsel Of the County of Stanislaus, State of
California
By: \(l@ By: | LU TH”( Vi e
Anganda DeHart Deputy Clerk

Deputy County Counsel

ORD-55-7-1



”m EXHIBIT A

Proposed Fare Structure

Fixed Route Service Existing Proposed Increase

Cash Fare (one ride)

General Fare $1.60 $1.60 unchanged

Youth $1.50 $1.50 unchanged

Student $1.60 $1.60 unchanged

Senior/Disabled $0.80 $0.80 unchanged
Bus Card (20 ride)

General Fare $28.00 $28.00 unchanged

Youth $25.50 $25.50 unchanged

Students $26.00 $26.00 unchanged

Senior/Disabled $14.00 $14.00 unchanged
31-Day Pass

General Fare $48.00 $48.00 unchanged

Youth $42.00 $42.00 unchanged

Students $46.00 $46.00 unchanged

Senior/Disabled $24.00 $24.00 unchanged
Employer’'s Pass Program

General Fare $46.00 $46.00 unchanged
1-Day Pass

General Fare $3.25 $3.25 unchanged

Youth $3.00 $3.00 unchanged

Students $3.25 $3.25 unchanged

Senior/Disabled $1.60 $1.60 unchanged
Route 70 (Modesto to Merced)

General Fare $2.75 $2.75 unchanged

Senior/Disabled $2.25 $2.25 unchanged

Shuttle Service
(Intercity Dial-A-Ride Service) Existing Proposed Increase

Cash Fare (one ride)

General Fare $2.75 $2.75 unchanged
Youth $2.75 $2.75 unchanged
Students $2.75 $2.75 unchanged
Senior/Disabled $2.25 $2.25 unchanged

Zone Fare for Service $1.50 $1.50 unchanged



Outside Service Area
Intracity Dial-A-Ride

Cash Fare (one ride)
General Fare
Youth
Students
Senior/Disabled

Zone Fare for Trips
Outside Service Area

$1.75
$1.50
$1.75
$1.25

$1.50

$1.75
$1.50
$1.75
$1.25

$1.50

unchanged
unchanged
unchanged
unchanged

unchanged

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Complementary Paratransit Service

ADA Passenger
One-Way Ride
Round Trip
Ten Trip Ticket

ADA Passenger Companion
One-Way Ride
Round Trip
Ten Trip Ticket

Personal Care Attendant
Commuter Express Bus Service
One-Way Pass

Round-TripPass
Monthly Pass

Medivan
One-Way Ride
Round Trip

Attendant (one-way)
Attendant (round-trip)

Intersystem Transfer

Intrasystem Transfer

$3.00
$6.00
$30.00

$3.00
$6.00
$30.00

Free

$13.00
$16.00
$170.00

$11.00
$22.00
$ 4.00
$ 8.00

Free

Free

$3.00
$6.00
$30.00

$3.00
$6.00
$30.00

Free

$13.00
$16.00
$170.00

$11.00
$22.00
$4.00
$8.00

$0.25

Free

unchanged
unchanged
unchanged

unchanged
unchanged
unchanged

unchanged

unchanged
unchanged
unchanged

unchanged
unchanged
unchanged
unchanged

$0.25

Unchanged



DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION
(C.C.P. 52015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident
Of the County aforesaid; | am over the age of
Eighteen years, and not a party to or intferested
In the above entitle matter. | am a printer and
Principal clerk of the publisher

of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City

of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS,

State of California, daily, for which said
newspaper has been adijvdged a newspaper of
generadl circulation by the Superior Court of the
County of STANISLAUS, State of California,
Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action

No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is
a printed copy, has been published in each issue
there of on the following dates, to wit:

Jun 01, 2017

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury
That the foregoing is tfrue and correct and that
This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

June 1st, 2017

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

STANISLAUS COUNTY
ORDINANCE C.S.1189

Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow,
seconded by Supervisor Monteith,
Stanislaus County Ordinance C.S. 1189
was passed and adopted af a regular
meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Stanislaus, State of Cali-
fornia, this 23rd day of May 2017, by the
following called vote:

AYES: SUPERVISORS: Olsen, Withrow,
Monteith, De Martini, and Chairman
Chiesa NOES: None. ABSENT: None.
ABSTAINING: None.

Ordinance C.S. 1189 modifies the existing
intersystem bus transfer fee for the De-
partment of Public Works Transit Divi-
sion related fo fransit operations provi-
ded in the County's service area.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a
full copy of the ordinance is available for
review in the Clerk of the Board Office,
1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto,
CA. For further information, confact Matt
Machado, Director of Public Works, at
(209) 525-4153 or visit the office between
the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. af
1010 10th Street, Suite 4204, Modesto,

CA.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SU-
PERVISORS. DATED: May 23, 2017.
ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King, Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors of the County of
Stanislaus, Stafe of California BY: Pam
Villarreal, Deputy Clerk of the Board.
Pub Dates Jun 1, 2017

CASE NO. 10117907 key 86942



