May 23, 2017 *A-2b 2017**-**259

ORDINANCE NO. C.S. <u>1189</u>

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO FARES FOR TRANSIT SERVICE

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Fares for transit services provided by Stanislaus Regional Transit ("StaRT") are amended and adopted as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting for and against the same, in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper published in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>, seconded by Supervisor <u>Monteith</u>, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this <u>23rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2017, by the following called vote:

AYES: Supervisors:Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, DeMartini, and Chairman Chiesa

NOES: Supervisors: None

ABSENT: Supervisors: None



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHN P. DOERING County Counsel

By:

Amanda DeHart Deputy County Counsel

Vito Chiesa Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST: Elizabeth King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By: ////// Deputy



EXHIBIT A

Proposed Fare Structure

Fixed Route Service	Existing	Proposed	Increase
Cash Fare (one ride) General Fare Youth Student Senior/Disabled	\$1.60 \$1.50 \$1.60 \$0.80	\$1.60 \$1.50 \$1.60 \$0.80	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
Bus Card (20 ride) General Fare Youth Students Senior/Disabled	\$28.00 \$25.50 \$26.00 \$14.00	\$28.00 \$25.50 \$26.00 \$14.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
31-Day Pass General Fare Youth Students Senior/Disabled	\$48.00 \$42.00 \$46.00 \$24.00	\$48.00 \$42.00 \$46.00 \$24.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
Employer's Pass Program General Fare	\$46.00	\$46.00	unchanged
1-Day Pass General Fare Youth Students Senior/Disabled	\$3.25 \$3.00 \$3.25 \$1.60	\$3.25 \$3.00 \$3.25 \$1.60	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
Route 70 (Modesto to Merced) General Fare Senior/Disabled	\$2.75 \$2.25	\$2.75 \$2.25	unchanged unchanged
Shuttle Service (Intercity Dial-A-Ride Service)	Existing	Proposed	Increase
Cash Fare (one ride) General Fare Youth Students Senior/Disabled	\$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.25	\$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.75 \$2.25	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
Zone Fare for Service	\$1.50	\$1.50	unchanged

Outside Service Area Intracity Dial-A-Ride

Cash Fare (one ride)			
General Fare	\$1.75	\$1.75	unchanged
Youth	\$1.50	\$1.50	unchanged
Students	\$1.75	\$1.75	unchanged
Senior/Disabled	\$1.25	\$1.25	unchanged
Zone Fare for Trips Outside Service Area	\$1.50	\$1.50	unchanged

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Complementary Paratransit Service

ADA Passenger One-Way Ride Round Trip Ten Trip Ticket	\$3.00 \$6.00 \$30.00	\$3.00 \$6.00 \$30.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged
ADA Passenger Companion One-Way Ride Round Trip Ten Trip Ticket	\$3.00 \$6.00 \$30.00	\$3.00 \$6.00 \$30.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged
Personal Care Attendant	Free	Free	unchanged
Commuter Express Bus Service			
One-Way Pass Round-TripPass Monthly Pass	\$13.00 \$16.00 \$170.00	\$13.00 \$16.00 \$170.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged
Medivan			
One-Way Ride Round Trip Attendant (one-way) Attendant (round-trip)	\$11.00 \$22.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 8.00	\$11.00 \$22.00 \$ 4.00 \$ 8.00	unchanged unchanged unchanged unchanged
Intersystem Transfer	Free	\$0.25	\$0.25
Intrasystem Transfer	Free	Free	Unchanged

DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

STANISLAUS COUNTY ORDINANCE C.S. 1189

Upon motion of Supervisor Withrow, seconded by Supervisor Monteith, Stanislaus County Ordinance C.S. 1189 was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of Califomia, this 23rd day of May 2017, by the following called vote: AYES: SUPERVISORS: Olsen, Withrow, Monteith, De Martini, and Choimgan

Monteith, De Martini, and Chairman Chiesa NOES: None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAINING: None. Ordinance C.S. 1189 modifies the existing

Oralinance C.S. 1189 modifies the existing intersystem bus transfer fee for the Department of Public Works Transit Division related to transit operations provided in the County's service area.

Additional and the service area. NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a full copy of the ordinance is available for review in the Clerk of the Board Office, 1010 10th Street, Suite 6700, Modesto, CA. For further information, contact Matt Machado, Director of Public Works, at (209) 525-4153 or visit the office between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. at 1010 10th Street, Suite 4204, Modesto, CA.

CA. BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SU-PERVISORS. DATED: May 23, 2017. ATTEST: Elizabeth A. King, Cierk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California BY: Pau Villarreal, Deputy Clerk of the Board. Pub Dates Jun 1, 2017

Jun 01, 2017

I certify (or declare) under penalty of periury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

June 1st, 2017

(By Electronic Facsimile Signature)

United (. Wither